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April 30, 2024 

Financial Results for Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2024 (FY2023) 

and Financial Forecasts for Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2025 (FY2024) 

Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc. released its financial results for FY2023 (April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024), 

and financial forecasts for FY2024 (April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025) today. 

 

 

【Consolidated Financial Results】 

The result of the current fiscal year is as follows: Total electricity sales volume decreased to 79.2 TWh, a year-

on-year decrease of 3.2% because of a decrease in industrial operations and energy-saving initiatives as well as the 

decrease in volume of wholesale electricity sales outside the area despite the increase in cooling demand due to 

higher temperature in summer comparted to the previous year. 

 

Net sales decreased to ¥2,817.8 billion, a year-on-year decrease of ¥189.3 billion or 6.3%, mainly due to a 

decrease in fuel cost adjustment due to lower fuel prices and a decrease in sales of electricity sold to other companies 

as a result of lower wholesale electricity trading market prices despite an increase in sales after the electricity rates 

review for high-voltage or higher power customers. 

 

Ordinary income was ¥291.9 billion, a year-on-year increase of ¥491.2 billion due to a significant increase in 

income resulting from time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment charges, electricity rate review, and 

efforts to improve efficiency, including reducing fuel costs through year-round operation of the highly efficient 

Joetsu Thermal Power Station. 

 

Net income for this fiscal year attributable to owners of the parent was ¥226.1 billion, a year-on-year increase of 

¥353.6 billion. 

 

Thus, although income and expenditures have improved significantly, equity-ratio was low at 15.4%, a year-on-

year increase of 4.9%, and interest-bearing debt is high at ¥3,290.9 billion. 

 

Consolidated cash income* for this fiscal year was ¥420.3 billion. 

 

For the overview of the financial results and Financial Forecasts, see the attached sheet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOHOKU ELECTRIC POWER CO., INC. 
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*Consolidated cash income 

We set “Consolidated cash income” as a financial target in the Tohoku Electric Power Group's medium- to 

long-term vision “Working alongside next”. 

 (Target for 320 billion yen or more in FY 2024) 

Consolidated cash income = Operating income + Depreciation + Amortization of nuclear fuel + Share of profit of 

entities accounted for using equity method 

 (Operating income doesn't include time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment charges.) 

 



Key points of financial results and forecasts

Financial Results for FY2023

Financial and Dividend Forecasts for FY2024

◼ Net sales were impacted by the increase of the electricity rate review, while the 
decrease in fuel cost adjustment due to lower fuel prices and lower sales of electricity 
sold to other companies due to lower wholesale electricity trading market prices.

◼ Ordinary income was impacted by the time lag effect of the fuel cost adjustment 
system and the electricity rate review, as well as the increased efficiency improvement 
efforts, etc.

（First time in 8 years since FY2015）

◼ Decrease in retail revenues due to fluctuations in electricity sales volume and 
increase in wholesale revenues, etc.

◼ Impact of time lag in fuel cost adjustment system, and impact of restart of Onagawa
Power Station Unit 2, etc.



1Summary of Financial Results

Mar. 31, 2023

(A)

Mar. 31, 2024

(B)

Change

(B) - (A) 

Equity ratio 10.5%

[13.2%]*3

15.4%

[18.0%]*3

4.9%

[4.8%]*3

Interest-Bearing Liabilities 3,375.6 3,290.9 (84.6)

➢ Operating revenue ¥2,817.8 billion (a year on year decrease of ¥189.3 billion)

• Increase due to revision of electricity rates, decrease in fuel cost adjustment due to lower 

fuel prices and decrease in electricity sold to other companies due to lower wholesale 

electricity trading market prices, etc.

➢ Ordinary income/loss ¥291.9 billion (a year on year increase of ¥491.2 billion)
• Significant increase due to the time lag effect of the fuel cost adjustment system, increase 

due to revision of electricity rates, and increase due to efficiency improvements including 
increased operation of Joetsu Thermal Power Station.

➢ Net Income Attributable to 
Owners of Parent ¥226.1 billion (a year on year increase of ¥353.6 billion)

【Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements】

FY2022

(A)

FY2023

(B)

Change
(B) - (A)

Change
(B) / (A)

Operating Revenue 3,007.2 2,817.8 (189.3) 93.7 %

Ordinary Income*1
(199.2) 291.9 491.2 -

[ (76.2) ] [ 197.9 ] [ 274.2 ] [ - %]

Net Income Attributable to
Owners of Parent (127.5) 226.1 353.6 - %

Consolidated Cash Income*2 136.6 420.3 283.7 307.6 %

(billions of yen)

*1 Lower figures exclude time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment charges.

*2 Consolidate Cash Income = Operating income + Depreciation + Amortization of nuclear fuel + Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method
(Operating income doesn't include time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment charges.)

*3 Equity ratio assuming 50% of the issued amount (140 billion yen) of the issued hybrid bonds as equity capital



2Changing Factors in Consolidated Ordinary Income 
Compared with FY2023 

✓ Income and expenditures have improved significantly due to an electricity rates review, improved management efficiency and time lag 

impact of fuel cost adjustment system due to lower fuel rates.

✓ Consolidated ordinary income was 291.9 billion yen, an increase of 491.2 billion yen compared with FY2023. (Income excluding time 

lag impact was 197.9 billion yen, an increase of 274.2 billion yen compared with FY2023)

FY2023FY2022
Increase of 491.2 Billion Yen

Ordinary income excluding time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost 

adjustment charges : increase of 274.2 billion yen

（billions of yen）
Increase of 491.2 Billion Yen（-199.2 → 291.9）

Impact of time lag 

between fuel cost 

and fuel cost 

adjustment charges 

-123.0*1

Rebound 

from 

FY2022

123.0

-76.2*2

197.9*2

*1 Time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment 

charges

*2 Ordinary income/loss excluding time lag between fuel 

cost and fuel cost adjustment Charges

Impact of exceeding 

upper limit of fuel cost 

adjustment unit price

Revision of 

electricity rate

Renewable

energy grant Others

Management 

efficiency

57.2

130.0

55.0 -18.0

50.0

94.0*1FY2023

94.0

FY2022 -72.1

FY2023 -15.0

FY2022 123.0

FY2023 94.0

217.0 291.9

-199.2

・Increased operations in Joetsu Thermal Power Station
・Efforts to supply and demand optimization
・Diversified fuel procurement methods, and others



3Impact of Time Lag between Fuel Cost and
Fuel Cost Adjustment Charges

✓ While the time lag effect of the fuel cost adjustment system in the previous fiscal year resulted in a loss of 123 billion yen, 

this year's profit is 94 billion yen. Compared to the fiscal year, the balance improved by about 217 billion yen.

✓ Prior to the electricity rate review in June last year, ceilings were exceeded in the low-voltage regulated sector. The impact 

of exceeding the upper limit in the current fiscal year was -15 billion yen. The same impact in the previous year was -72.1 

billion yen, so the balance improved by 57.2 billion yen compared to the previous year.

2022FY 2023FY

Profit of 94.0 billion yen in 2023FYLoss of -123.0 billion yen in 2022FY

Improved income and expenditure by approximately 217 billion yen 
compared to the previous year.

Upper limit

FY2022 FY2023 Change

Regulated (58.3) (15.0) 43.3

Deregulated (13.8) - 13.8

Total (72.1) (15.0) 57.2

Amount in excess of the fuel cost

adjustment system upper limit （billions of yen）



4Electricity Sales, Major Factors, Sensitivity to Major Factors

FY2022

(A)

FY2023

(B)

Change

(B) - (A)

Change

(B) / (A)

Lighting (Residential) 19,959 19,738 (221) 98.9 %

Power 45,982 44,396 (1,586) 96.6 %

Retail Electricity Sales*2 65,940 64,135 (1,805) 97.3 %

Wholesale Electricity Sales*3 15,885 15,091 (794) 95.0 %

Total of Electricity Sales 81,825 79,225 (2,600) 96.8 %

➢Retail electricity sales 64.1 TWh (a year on year decrease 1.8 TWh)
Decreased industrial operations and energy-saving initiatives, etc.

➢Wholesale electricity sales 15.1 TWh (a year on year decrease 0.8 TWh)
Decrease in wholesale to out of area, etc.

Electricity Sales*1

(GWh)

*1 Individual figures of Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc., excluding network business.
*2 Retail Electricity Sales includes electric power for business use.
*3 Wholesale Electricity Sales includes the volume of specified power interchange. 

FY2022

(A)

FY2023

(B)

Change

(B) - (A)

Crude Oil CIF Price ($/bbl.) 102.7 86.0 (16.7)

Exchange Rate (¥/$) 136 145 9

Hydro Power Flow Rate (%) 97.0 91.3 (5.7)

Nuclear Power Utilization Rate (%) - - -

FY2022

(A)

FY2023

(B)

Change

(B) - (A)

Crude Oil CIF Price ($/bbl.) 2.9 3.1 0.2

Exchange Rate (¥/$) 6.7 4.2 (2.5)

Hydro Power Flow Rate (%) 2.4 1.8 (0.6)

Major Factors Sensitivity to Major Factors

（billions of yen）
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Ordinary loss excluding time 

lag of fuel cost adjustment 

system

(76.2)

Increase of 491.2 billion yen

[ Ordinary income excluding time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost

adjustment charges : increase of 274.2 billion yen ]

Segment Information (Consolidated)
(billions of yen)

* Lower figures of operating revenue are sales to outside customers.Changing Factors in Consolidated Ordinary Income 

Ordinary

Loss

-199.2

FY2023FY2022

Ordinary income excluding 

time lag of fuel cost 

adjustment system

197.9

Ordinary

Income

291.9

FY2022(A) FY2023(B) Change (B) - (A)

Major factors for changeOperating
Revenue*

Ordinary
Income

Operating
Revenue*

Ordinary
Income

Operating
Revenue*

Ordinary
Income

Power 

Generation 

and Sales

2,314.2

(218.4)

2,281.0

220.2

(33.2)

438.6

• Sales decreased due to a decrease in fuel cost 

adjustments and a decrease in electricity charges 

sold by other companies.

• Profit increased due to the impact of time lag in the 

fuel cost adjustment system, electricity rate review 

and efficiency initiatives, etc.
2,100.2 2,163.7 63.4

Network

1,124.8

11.3

858.0

60.7

(266.8)

49.3

• Decreased income due to a decreased renewable 

energy electricity wholesale supply, etc.

• Increased profit due to a decreased procurement 

costs in demand and supply adjustment market 

transactions.617.6 371.2 (246.3)

Construction
303.5

13.1
321.7

14.6
18.2

1.4
• Sales and profits increased due to an increase in 

general air conditioning pipe equipment work and 

power distribution/power transmission work.155.4 158.7 3.3

Others
246.2

13.8
243.4

12.8
(2.7)

(0.9)
• Sales and profits decreased due to a decrease in 

transaction volume and unit price in the gas 

business.133.8 124.0 (9.7)

Subtotal 3,988.9 (180.1) 3,704.3 308.4 (284.5) 488.5

Adjustment (981.7) (19.1) (886.5) (16.4) 95.2 2.6

Total 3,007.2 (199.2) 2,817.8 291.9 (189.3) 491.2

Power

Generation

And Sales

ConstructionNetwork Others Adjustment

438.6
49.3

1.4

(0.9)

2.6

Increase in air 

conditioning pipe 

work  etc.

Adjustment of 
dividends received 

between consolidated 
companies etc.



6Balance Sheets (Consolidated)

Mar. 31, 2023

(A)

Mar. 31, 2024

(B)

Change

(B) - (A)

Total Assets 5,211.9 5,388.7 176.8

Non-current 
Assets 4,005.1 4,186.3 181.1 Construction in progress : 181.5  etc.

Current Assets 1,206.7 1,202.3 (4.3)
Inventories : (44.0)

Short-term investments : 44.6  etc.

Total Liabilities 4,580.8 4,477.6 (103.1)

Non-current 
Liabilities

3,467.3 3,319.9 (147.4) Long-term borrowings : (115.7)
Retirement benefit liability : (38.1)  etc.

Current Liabilities 1,113.4 1,157.7 44.2 Accrued taxes : 41.0  etc.

Net Assets 631.0 911.0 279.9
Net income attributable to owners of 

parent : 226.1  etc.

Interest-Bearing 
Liabilities 3,375.6 3,290.9 (84.6)

Bonds :  (65.0)

Long-term borrowings :  (27.7)

Equity Ratio
10.5%

[13.2%]*

15.4%

[18.0%]*

4.9%

[4.8%]*

(billions of yen)

*Equity ratio assuming 50% of the issued amount (140 billion yen) of the issued hybrid bonds as equity capital



7Financial Forecasts for FY2024 (1/2)

■ Consolidated Financial Forecasts for FY2024

Crude Oil CIF Price

(per $1/bbl.) Approx. 2.3 

Exchange Rate (per ¥1/$) Approx. 3.7 

Nuclear capacity factor

(per 1%) Approx. 2.8 

■ Major Factors ■ Sensitivity to Major Factors

FY2023 FY2024 forecast

Electric power sales*

（TWh）

R e t a i l 64.1 Approx. 61.3

Wholesale 15.1 Approx. 21.4

T o t a l 79.2 Approx. 82.7

Crude Oil CIF Price ($/bbl.) 86 Approx. 90

Exchange Rate (¥/$) 145 Approx. 150

Nuclear Power Utilization Rate (%) － Approx. 14.8

(billions of yen)

(billions of yen)

FY2023
(A)

FY2024 forecast
(B)

Change
（B）－（A）

Operating Revenue 2,817.8 2,830.0 12.2

Operating Income 322.2 220.0 (102.2)

Ordinary Income
291.9 190.0 (101.9)

［197.9］ ［200.0］ ［2.1］
Net Income Attributable to 

Owners of Parent
226.1 130.0 (96.1)

Consolidated Cash Income 420.3 440.0 19.7

[ ] : Ordinary income excluding time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost adjustment charges.

* Individual figures of Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc., excluding network business.

➢Operating revenue ¥2,830.0 billion (Increase of ¥12.2 billion compared to the previous year )
Decrease in retail revenues due to fluctuations in electricity sales volume and increase in wholesale revenues, etc. 

➢Ordinary Income ¥190.0 billion (Decrease of ¥101.9 billion compared to the previous year)
Impact of time lag in fuel cost adjustment system, and impact of restart of Onagawa Power Station Unit 2, etc. 



8Financial Forecasts for FY2024 (2/2)

■Changing factor of consolidated ordinary income

✓ Based on calculations with certain assumptions for demand, exchange rates, and fuel prices, consolidated ordinary income 
for FY2024 is expected to be 190.0 billion yen, the same level as the FY2023 result excluding the time lag effect of the fuel
cost adjustment system.

（billions of yen）Decrease of 101.9 Billion Yen（291.9 → 190.0）

FY2024
Forecast

Impact of Onagawa
Power Station Unit 2 

resumption of 
operation

Others

Impact of time lag 
between fuel cost 

and fuel cost 
adjustment charges

Reduced fuel costs

FY2022  94.0

FY2023 (10.0)

Ordinary income excluding time lag between fuel cost and fuel cost

adjustment charges : increase of 2.1 billion yen 

Decrease in Network 

business etc.

FY2023

Ordinary income excluding 

time lag between fuel cost 

and fuel cost adjustment 

charges

197.9

Ordinary income excluding 

time lag between fuel cost 

and fuel cost adjustment 

charges

200.0



9Trends in profit levels and financial position

FY
(Forecast)

Note : Green line shows equity ratio assuming 50% of the issued amount (140.0 billion yen) of the issued hybrid bonds as equity capital

Approx.

Approx.

Approx.

Approx.

2,048 2,051

2,446

2,714 2,763

2,561
2,471 2,435 2,424 2,381 2,412 2,433

2,760

3,375
3,290

3,390

892 827 

584 
483 535 601 629 694 730 762 791 826 

699 
548 

827 
940 

22.8

20.5 13.9

11.3
12.6

14.6 15.2
16.8 17.3 17.9 18.3 18.5

14.8

10.5

15.4 17.0

13.2

18.0
19.5

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Interest-Bearing Liabilities

Equity

Equity ratio

43.2

80.2

△ 176.4

△ 93.2

39.0

116.6

152.6

104.7
88.4

65.7

99.9
67.5

△ 49.2

△ 199.2

291.9

190.0

25.8

△ 33.7

△ 231.9

△ 103.6

34.3

76.4
97.3

69.9

47.2 46.4
63.0

29.3

△ 108.3 △ 127.5

226.1

130.0

Ordinary Income

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent

Changes in consolidated profit level

Changes in consolidated financial position

(billions of yen)

(billions of yen, %)
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Interim Year-end

Dividend for FY2023 and Dividend Forecast for FY2024

10

Interim Year-end Total

FY2023 5 yen 10 yen 15 yen

FY2024(Forecast) 15 yen 15 yen 30 yen

■ Trends of dividend per share

✓ The Company's basic policy is to determine profit distribution based on stable dividends, while comprehensively taking into account 

the Company's business performance for the current fiscal year and medium- to long-term revenue and expenditure forecasts.

✓ For FY2023, the time lag effect of the fuel cost adjustment system due to lower fuel prices significantly boosted profits, and a review 

of electricity rates and other factors resulted in a significant improvement in income and expenses. On the other hand, the financial 

base damaged by the Ukrainian crisis remains in a difficult situation, as the equity ratio remains low at around 15%.

✓ Taking these factors into consideration, we have decided to pay a year-end dividend of 10 yen per share for FY2023. 

Combined with the interim dividend, the annual dividend for the current fiscal year will be 15 yen per share. 

✓ Regarding dividends for FY2024 and beyond, in addition to the basic policy adopted thus far, the Company will make a 

comprehensive judgment, while aiming for a DOE (dividend on equity ratio) of 2% for the time being, from the viewpoint of 

balancing the recovery of the Company's financial base.

✓ Based on the above, the Company plans to pay 30 yen per share (15 yen per share for both interim and year-end).

■ FY2023・FY2024 (Forecast) Dividend Per Share

24FY
（Forecast）

Gradually 

increase 

dividend

No dividend 

from 2011 

to 2012

Dividend of 50 yen

Dividend of 60 yen

Dividend of 40 yen

(Yen)

5

15

15



April 30, 2024

Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc.

Summary of Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2024)

Information below is an English translation of the "Unaudited Financial Release" for the year ended March 31, 2024,

which has been filed with the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. for public inspection.

Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc. (Code : 9506)

1-7-1 Honcho, Aoba-ku, Sendai, Miyagi, Japan  (URL : https://www.tohoku-epco.co.jp)

Representative : Kojiro Higuchi, President

Tel : +81-22-225-2111

(Note) All monetary values are rounded down to the nearest units as indicated in each table.

1. Business Results for Consolidated  FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024)

(1) Progresses of Financial Results

(Note) Comprehensive income (FY2023: 285,835 million yen -%, FY2022: -138,823 million yen -%)

Percentage figures represent changes as compared to the same period of the previous year.

(Reference)　Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method (FY2023: 572 million yen, FY2022: 289 milion yen)

(Note) Percentage figures represent changes as compared to the same period of the previous year.

(2) Changes in Financial Positions

(Reference) 　Shareholders' Equity (March 31, 2024: 827,695 million yen, March 31, 2023: 548,987 million yen)

(3) Situations of Cash Flows

2. Dividends

Operating revenue Operating income Ordinary income
Net income attributable to

owners of parent

Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen %

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 2,817,813 (6.3) 322,263 - 291,940

(127,562) -

Net income per share

(basic)

Net income per share

(diluted)
Net income / Equity

Ordinary income /

Total assets

Operating income /

Operating revenue

- 226,102 -

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 3,007,204 42.9 (180,054) - (199,277) -

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 452.13 - 32.8 5.5 11.4

Yen Yen % % %

Total assets Net assets Equity-to-asset ratio Net assets per share

Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 (255.14) - (20.4) (4.0) (6.0)

Cash flows from

operating activities

Cash flows from

investing activities

Cash flows from

financing activities

Cash and cash equivalents

at end of the year

Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen

Mar. 31, 2024 5,388,723 911,078 15.4 1,655.09

Mar. 31, 2023 5,211,914 631,099 10.5 1,097.95

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 450,160 (333,550) (96,050) 529,354

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 (93,776) (275,797) 598,465 507,896

Cash dividends per share Dividends paid

for the year

Millions of yen

Dividends

payout ratio

Dividends /

Net assets1Q 2Q 3Q Year-end Annual total

% %Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 - - - - - - - -

11.5

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 - 5.00 - 10.00 15.00 7,516 3.3 1.1

Year ending Mar. 31, 2025

(forecast)
- 15.00 - 15.00 30.00

1



3. Business Results Forecast for Consolidated FY2024 (Year ending March 31, 2025)

(Reference) 

1. Business Results for Non-consolidated FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024)

(1) Progresses of Financial Results

(Note) Percentage figures represent changes as compared to the same period of the previous year.

(2) Changes in Financial Positions

(Reference) 　Shareholders' Equity (March 31, 2024: 563,721 million yen, March 31, 2023: 385,757 million yen)

* There is a difference between financial results in FY2022 and FY2023 due to an increase  in profit due to the time lag effect of the fuel cost adjustment system

   due to a decline in fuel prices,as well as an improvement in profitability due to the review of electricity rates and the operation of the highly efficient 

   Joetsu Thermal Power Station. 

130,000 (42.5) 259.95FY2024 2,830,000 0.4 220,000 (31.7) 190,000 (34.9)

Operating revenue Operating income Ordinary income
Net income attributable

to owners of parent

Net income per share

(basic)

Operating revenue Operating income Ordinary income Net income

Millions of yen % YenMillions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen %

Millions of yen % Millions of yen %

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 2,253,909 (2.1) 209,957 - 201,589

Millions of yen % Millions of yen %

- 170,062 -

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 2,301,591 47.0 (226,876) - (220,820) - -(135,427)

Yen Yen

Net income per share

(basic)

Net income per share

(diluted)

Mar. 31, 2023 4,381,030 385,757 8.8 771.50

Total assets Net assets Equity-to-asset ratio Net assets per share

Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen

Mar. 31, 2024 4,465,979 563,721 12.6 1,127.24

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 340.07 -

Year ended Mar. 31, 2023 (270.87) -

2



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited) 
FY2023 (As of March 31, 2024) and FY2022 (As of March 31, 2023)

Assets (Millions of yen)

Non-current assets: 4,186,336 4,005,171

Electric utility plant and equipment: 2,555,037 2,558,047

Hydroelectric power production facilities 207,012 197,654

Thermal power production facilities 402,661 430,835

Nuclear power production facilities 224,175 226,884

Transmission facilities 562,392 563,895

Transformation facilities 261,503 260,078

Distribution facilities 733,673 714,451

General facilities 131,754 132,436

Other electric utility plant and equipment 31,863 31,812

Other non-current assets 232,132 225,158

Construction in progress: 759,587 578,012

Construction and retirement in progress 701,459 522,209

Special account related to nuclear power decommissioning 17,817 20,258

Special account related to reprocessing of spent nuclear fuel 40,310 35,543

Nuclear fuel: 143,637 148,160

Loaded nuclear fuel 30,591 30,591

Nuclear fuel in processing 113,045 117,569

Investments and other assets: 495,941 495,793

Long-term investments 148,900 147,367

Net defined benefit asset 35,091 6,528

Deferred tax assets 181,372 220,113

Other 131,034 125,644

Allowance for doubtful accounts (457) (3,861)

Current assets: 1,202,387 1,206,742

Cash and deposits 483,709 506,752

Notes and accounts receivable - trade 262,901 263,578

Inventories 92,806 136,823

Other 364,320 300,535

Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,351) (945)

Assets 5,388,723 5,211,914

Item March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

3



Liabilities and net assets (Millions of yen)

Non-current liabilities: 3,319,923 3,467,390

Bonds payable 1,570,700 1,575,700

Long-term loans payable 1,383,710 1,499,437

Reserve for restoration costs of natural disaster 3,142 7,227

Net defined benefit liability 125,070 163,259

Asset retirement obligations 192,844 179,135

Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation 1,279 1,297

Other 43,175 41,333

Current liabilities: 1,157,721 1,113,424

Current portion of non-current liabilities 331,680 303,713

Notes and accounts payable - trade 231,281 254,947

Accrued taxes 62,601 21,528

Other advances 276,910 276,088

Reserve for restoration costs of natural disaster 4,217 6,320

Other 251,030 250,825

Liabilities 4,477,645 4,580,815

Shareholders' equity: 779,963 555,227

Capital stock 251,441 251,441

Capital surplus 23,291 22,250

Retained earnings 509,385 286,048

Treasury shares (4,154) (4,512)

Accumulated other comprehensive income: 47,731 (6,239)

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 7,598 2,910

Deferred gains/losses on hedges 7,153 697

Revaluation reserve for land (937) (919)

Foreign currency translation adjustments 5,533 2,897

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 28,383 (11,824)

Non-controlling interests 83,383 82,111

Net assets 911,078 631,099

Liabilities and net assets 5,388,723 5,211,914

Item March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)
FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024) and FY2022 (Year ended March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

2024 2023

Operating revenue: 2,817,813 3,007,204

Electric utility operating revenue 2,531,759 2,716,930

Other business operating revenue 286,054 290,274

Operating expenses: 2,495,550 3,187,259

Electric utility operating expenses 2,228,642 2,906,927

Other business operating expenses 266,907 280,331

Operating Income (Loss) 322,263 (180,054)

Non-operating income: 9,642 7,657

Dividend income 769 697

Interest income 708 355

Gain on sales of goods 1,920 2,590

Gain on sales of securities 1,983 1,032

Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method 572 289

Other 3,689 2,692

Non-operating expenses: 39,966 26,880

Interest expenses 24,544 18,824

Other 15,422 8,056

Ordinary revenue 2,827,456 3,014,862

Ordinary expenses 2,535,516 3,214,140

291,940 (199,277)

Provision or reversal of reserve for fluctuation in water levels: - (79)

Reversal of reserve for fluctuation in water levels - (79)

Income (Loss) before income taxes 291,940 (199,198)

Income taxes - current 43,415 6,629

Income taxes - deferred 18,086 (82,680)

Income taxes 61,502 (76,051)

Net Income (Loss) 230,438 (123,146)

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 4,336 4,415

Net income (loss) attributable to owners of parent 226,102 (127,562)

Item
Year ended March 31,

Ordinary Income (Loss)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)
FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024) and FY2022 (Year ended March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

2024 2023

Net income (loss) 230,438 (123,146)

Other comprehensive income:

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 4,963 1,348

Deferred gains/losses on hedges 6,465 (4,683)

Foreign currency translation adjustments 2,732 1,696

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 41,188 (14,711)

Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method 46 673

Other comprehensive income (loss) 55,396 (15,676)

Comprehensive income (loss) 285,835 (138,823)

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to owners of parent 280,090 (143,347)

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 5,744 4,524

Item
Year ended March 31,
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Unaudited) 
FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024) and FY2022 (Year ended March 31, 2023)

FY2023 (Millions of yen)

Capital stock Capital surplus
Retained

earnings
Treasury shares

Total Shareholders'

equity

Valuation difference

on available-for-sale

securities

Deferred

gains/losses on

hedges

Balance at the beginning of current period 251,441 22,250 286,048 (4,512) 555,227 2,910 697

Changes of items during the period

1,040 1,040

(2,505) (2,505)

226,102 226,102

(297) (297)

(277) 655 378

17 17

4,687 6,456

Total changes of items during the period -                      1,040 223,336 358 224,735 4,687 6,456

Balance at the end of current period 251,441 23,291 509,385 (4,154) 779,963 7,598 7,153

Revaluation

reserve for land

Foreign currency

translation

adjustments

Remeasurements

of defined benefit

plans

Total accumulated

other comprehensive

income

Balance at the beginning of current period (919) 2,897 (11,824) (6,239) 82,111 631,099

Changes of items during the period

1,040

(2,505)

226,102

(297)

378

17

(17) 2,636 40,208 53,971 1,272 55,243

Total changes of items during the period (17) 2,636 40,208 53,971 1,272 279,979

Balance at the end of current period (937) 5,533 28,383 47,731 83,383 911,078

Purchases of treasury shares

Shareholders' equity Accumulated other comprehensive income

Changes in parent's ownership interests

arising from transactions with non-

controlling interests

Dividends of surplus

Net income attributable to owners of

parent

Disposal of treasury shares

Disposal of treasury shares

Reversal of revaluation reserve for land

Net changes of items other than

shareholders' equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total net assets

Changes in parent's ownership interests

arising from transactions with non-

controlling interests

Dividends of surplus

Net income attributable to owners of

parent

Purchases of treasury shares

Non-controlling

interests

Reversal of revaluation reserve for land

Net changes of items other than

shareholders' equity
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FY2022 (Millions of yen)

Capital stock Capital surplus
Retained

earnings
Treasury shares

Total Shareholders'

equity

Valuation difference

on available-for-sale

securities

Deferred

gains/losses on

hedges

Balance at the beginning of current period 251,441 22,290 421,113 (4,742) 690,102 1,607 4,708

Changes of items during the period

(39) (39)

(7,512) (7,512)

(127,562) (127,562)

(8) (8)

(1) 237 236

11 11

1,303 (4,011)

Total changes of items during the period -                      (39) (135,064) 229 (134,874) 1,303 (4,011)

Balance at the end of current period 251,441 22,250 286,048 (4,512) 555,227 2,910 697

Revaluation

reserve for land

Foreign currency

translation

adjustments

Remeasurements

of defined benefit

plans

Total accumulated

other comprehensive

income

Balance at the beginning of current period (907) 1,341 2,807 9,556 79,321 778,980

Changes of items during the period

(39)

(7,512)

(127,562)

(8)

236

11

(11) 1,556 (14,632) (15,796) 2,790 (13,006)

Total changes of items during the period (11) 1,556 (14,632) (15,796) 2,790 (147,881)

Balance at the end of current period (919) 2,897 (11,824) (6,239) 82,111 631,099

Total net assets

Changes in parent's ownership interests

arising from transactions with non-

controlling interests

Dividends of surplus

Net income attributable to owners of

parent

Purchases of treasury shares

Disposal of treasury shares

Non-controlling

interests

Reversal of revaluation reserve for land

Net changes of items other than

shareholders' equity

Disposal of treasury shares

Reversal of revaluation reserve for land

Net changes of items other than

shareholders' equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Purchases of treasury shares

Shareholders' equity Accumulated other comprehensive income

Changes in parent's ownership interests

arising from transactions with non-

controlling interests

Dividends of surplus

Net loss attributable to owners of parent
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited) 
FY2023 (Year ended March 31, 2024) and FY2022 (Year ended March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Income before income taxes 291,940 (199,198)

Depreciation 191,554 193,452

Decommissioning costs of nuclear power units 8,405 8,051

Amortization of special account related to nuclear power decommissioning 2,441 2,441

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 5,184 4,523

Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (38,022) 9,164

Increase (decrease) in remeasurements of defined benefit plans 57,184 (20,414)

Increase (decrease) in reverse for fluctuation in water levels - (79)

Interest and dividend income (1,477) (1,052)

Interest expenses 24,544 18,823

Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable - trade (28) (31,346)

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable - other (43,712) (31,791)

Decrease (increase) in inventories 41,352 (45,288)

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable - trade (21,825) 30,779

Other, net (36,429) (6,901)

Subtotal 481,112 (68,837)

Interest and dividend income received 1,433 1,054

Interest expenses paid (24,446) (18,073)

Income taxes paid (7,938) (7,919)

Net cash provided by operating activities 450,160 (93,776)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of non-current assets (357,236) (308,188)

Payments of investment and loans receivable (27,230) (50,619)

Collection of investment and loans receivable 43,021 71,546

Other, net 7,894 11,464

Net cash used in investing activities (333,550) (275,797)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of bonds 94,647 553,314

Redemption of bonds (160,000) (95,000)

Proceeds from long-term loans payable 110,589 442,753

Repayments of long-term loans payable (138,305) (182,879)

Increase in short-term loans payable 22,350 103,342

Decrease in short-term loans payable (14,317) (108,937)

Proceeds from issuance of commercial papers 60,000 283,000

Redemption of commercial papers (60,000) (383,000)

Cash dividends paid (2,593) (7,581)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (2,903) (1,997)

Other, net (5,516) (4,546)

Net cash used in financing activities (96,050) 598,465

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents 897 584

Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 21,457 229,476

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 507,896 278,420

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 529,354 507,896

Item
Year ended March 31,
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(Note)

This report solely constitutes reference material for the purpose of providing the readers with relevant 

information to evaluate our company.

The information contains forward-looking statements based on assumptions and projections about the future 

with regard to our company. As such, the readers are kindly asked to refrain from making judgment by 

depending solely on this information.

The forward-looking statements inherently involve a degree of risks and uncertainties. Consequently, these 

risks and uncertainties could cause the actual results and performance to differ from the assumed or projected 

status of the company.

Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc. hereby disclaim any responsibility or liability in relation to consequences 

resulting from decisions made by investors.
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